## WARRANTY

## HYDROCONTROL® and HYDROSKID™ UNITS

## From Watts Radiant™

- Watts Radiant warrants that its HydroControl<sup>®</sup> and HydroSkid<sup>™</sup> controls are free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of one year from the date of manufacture.
- 2. Watts Radiant warrants that each panel/control has been tested prior to shipment. The method of testing is dependent on the design of the control. Each HydroControl<sup>®</sup> and HydroSkid™ is pressure-tested and the electrical circuitry is operated. A reasonable labor and parts allowance will be paid to repair any defects in workmanship or parts that develop within one year from manufacture.
- 3. To receive payment under this warranty, the installing contractor must call Watts Radiant with the serial number and a repair cost estimate, and receive written authorization to proceed. Watts Radiant will ship, freight prepaid, any necessary plumbing electrical or mechanical parts under this warranty that prove defective. After the work is completed, the installing contractor should submit a bill detailing the part that has failed, the circumstances under which it failed, approved labor costs, and the failed part must also be submitted, unless Watts Radiant waives this requirement.
- 4. Note that field testing to pressures exceeding 30 psi may result in damage to gauges, expansion tanks, pressure switches, and other parts; and that this damage is not covered by the warranty, unless the panel/control was originally specified by Watts Radiant to operate at higher pressures.
- 5. Each HydroControl<sup>®</sup> and HydroSkid<sup>™</sup> is tested for electrical logic and continuity prior to shipment. The control logic and all electrical parts are warranted to perform satisfactorily, if the panel/control is installed per our instructions, and if the information submitted to us by the installing contractor was correct.
- 6. Evidence of tampering, mishandling, neglect, accidental damage, unqualified or unauthorized repair that causes damage to a Watts Radiant panel/control will void any warranty coverage for these particular damages, although it will not void warranty coverage for unrelated items. Leaks caused by desoldering of panel joints by the installing contractor, or leaks caused by damage to panels in the installation process are not covered by this warranty. Electrical damage caused by incorrect field wiring is not covered.
  - WATTS RADIANT DISCLAIMS ANY WARRANTY NOT PROVIDED HEREIN, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR IMPLIED WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. WATTS RADIANT FURTHER DISCLAIMS ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR SPECIAL, INDIRECT, SECONDARY, INCIDENTAL, OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES ARISING FROM OWNERSHIP OR USE OF THIS PRODUCT, INCLUDING INCONVENIENCE OR LOSS OF USE. THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THE FACE OF THIS DOCUMENT. NO AGENT OR REPRESENTATIVE OF WATTS RADIANT HAS ANY AUTHORITY TO EXTEND OR MODIFY THIS WARRANTY UNLESS SUCH EXTENSION OR MODIFICATION IS MADE IN WRITING BY A CORPORATE OFFICER.
- 7. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages and some states do not allow limitations on how long implied warranties may last. Therefore, the above limitations or exclusions may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

Effective: September 15, 2007 This warranty applies to all products purchased after this date.



4500 E. Progress Place Springfield, MO 65803-8816 800-276-2419 / 417-864-6108 (Phone) 417-864-8161 (Fax) www.wattsradiant.com